2 NEC 250 gpd liquefier $25 1H 2021 Yes

3 EU Client 10 TPD Biogas liquefier $4 2021 No

4 Gasum 3 individual LBG (bio) $4.8

each

2021 No

5 Confidential 1 MTPA liquefier $30 2021 No

6 SW USA Utility 280k storage/regas $2.2 2021 No

7 S. Africa 300 TPD $6.4 Q4 ‘21/Q1 ‘22 No

8 USA Confidential 1 MTPA liquefier $40 Q2 2021 No

© 2021 Chart Industries, Inc. Confidential and Proprietary 17

Q4 and Full Year 2020 EPS

(1) Other one-time items were related to: Stabilis investment mark-to-market and Liberty LNG investment adjustment of $0.07 in Q4 2019, $0.15 in Q1, ($0.02) in Q2,and ($0.01) in Q3 and Q4 2020; COVID-19 related costs of

$0.03 and $0.02 in Q1 and Q3 2020 respectively; Commercial and legal settlements of $0.06 in Q3 2019 and $0.02 in Q1,$0.03 in Q3, and $0.02 in Q4 2020 respectively; and Tax Reform / transition tax related adjustments

$0.02 in Q1 2019, and accelerated tax impacts related to China facility closure of $0.01 in Q4 2019.

(2) Tax effect reflects adjustment at normalized periodic rates.

(3) Adjusted EPS (a non-GAAP measure) is as reported on a historical basis.

$ millions, except per share amounts
Q4 2020 Q4 2019 Change v. PY FY 2020 FY 2019 Change v. PY

Continuing Operations

Net income from continuing operations $49.5 $16.5 $33.0 $80.9 $31.4 $49.5

Reported Diluted EPS $1.28 $0.46 $0.82 $2.22 $0.89 $1.33

1 Restructuring and transaction-related costs 0.04 0.37 (0.33) 0.57 1.23 (0.66)

2 Gain on sale of a facility in China - - - (0.07) - (0.07)

3 Gain on bargain purchase (0.13) - (0.13) (0.14) - (0.14)

3 Other one-time items (1) 0.01 0.08 (0.07) 0.21 0.15 0.06

4 Tax effects (2) 0.01 (0.07) 0.08 (0.10) (0.21) 0.11

5 Dilution impact of convertible notes 0.06 - 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.02

Adjusted Diluted EPS (3) $1.27 $0.84 $0.43 $2.73 $2.08 $0.65

6 Strategic McPhy investment mark-to-market (0.46) - (0.46) (0.47) - (0.47)

7 Tax effect (2) 0.10 - 0.10 0.10 - 0.10

Adjusted Diluted EPS excluding strategic investment
(3)

$0.91 $0.84 $0.07 $2.36 $2.08 $0.28

Not included in the above financial results is the potential impairment of the Air-X-Changers (“AXC”) tradename (as of October 1, 2020) which has book value of $55 million. The impairment under

review is ~$12 million of the total $55 million. This issue was raised last evening (February 17, 2021) by our external audit firm, and thus, the conclusion has not been confirmed. The final

determination regarding this impairment analysis will be included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K to be filed within the next few days. Note that if the resolution is different than management’s

position, earnings per share would be correspondingly reduced; however, adjusted earnings per diluted share would be unchanged from what is shown as it would be a one-time non-cash, non-